I.I.F - 1

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S.: Lilong

3)1100

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 26(04)2025 LIL-PS

Date and time of FIR: 09/04/2025 and at 02:05 am

2. adquil dadqual & T bear ladered

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
01	BAHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA	U/S 190/191(2),(3)/127(8)/132/223(b)/3(5) BNS,2023

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday/Wednesday

Date from: 08/04/2025

Date to: 09/04/2025

Time Period: Evening/Morning

Time from: 9:30 pm Time to: 02:00 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 08/04/2025 at

Time: 09:30 pm

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.03 /LIL-PS/2025 Date & Time: 08/04/2025 at 02:05 am
- 4. Type of information: Received information
- 5. Place of occurrence: Lilong Arapti Laibung
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: East and 01 km approx.

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Lilong Arapti Laibung
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:- (Zero FIR)
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: N.Subash Singh
- (b) Father's name: S/o Late N.Brajamani Singh
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/04/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

- (e) UID No./ Passport No.
- (f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Service I-Card	

(h) Occupation: Police Inspector

(i) Address: Sagolband Tera Lukram Leirak

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
n 20:24 31 DEE	Present address	Sagolband Tera Lukram Leirak, P.O- Imphal and P.S-Lamphel, Imphal West District and Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-

(j) Phone number: 8974355099

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown localities numbering about 200/300	ing Ob: 2 cuoit omi	gminzold\quins	d barallamit

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Out of Station/Hospitalize
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	ax. Best Ma	one mol 10 bands	nd distance from PS: Es	a noitection a

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	Converge to the formation of the converge to t	
Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
DI. TVO.	ugnis asume (a)	
	does to be a series of the first of the series of the seri	

12. First Information contents:



Information report same OE

On 08/04/2025 at 09:35 pm received a reliable information that on the same day at 09:00 pm there was gathering for performing Thabal Chongba (folk dance) at Arapti Laibung. Accordingly self and Golf 62 of CDO/Thoubal proceed at the said area. On arrival at the said area warned to stop the said Thabal Chongba in that the localities stopped Thabal Chongba. Suddenly create a mob by the localities numbering about 200/300 including male and female and the mob turned unruly and stormed towards us. The mob rounded us and forced to pay the charge of Thabal Chongba to O.C/LIL-PS and overpowered the police team and confined them. Reinforcement teams comprising of DySP/Head Quarter-TBL, O.C/Heirok-PS, teams of LIL-PS, 4 teams CDO-TBL and 1(one) platoon of D-99 Bn. RAF. As the mob is wild, the Police teams & CAPFs fired many live rounds and tear smoke shells in the air in order to disperse them. At about 02:00 pm of 08/04/2025, they (Police team & CAPF) could manage to disperse the unruly mob. As well as the mob were violent the prohibitory order under sub-section 1 of section 163 of BNSS, 2023 passed/imposed by the District Magistrate, Thoubal.

Hence a suo-motto case has been registered under the FIR.No. 26(04)2025 LIL-PS U/S 190/191(2), (3)/127(8)/132/223(b)/3(5) BNS, 2023 for investigation.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): ASI Ak. Suresh Singh Rank: Asst. Sub Inspector.
 - to take up the Investigation.

(4) Transferred to P.S:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.



R.O.A.C

Signature: Officer in charge, Lilong Police Station

Name: N.Subash Singh

10 Hold has the vigniment grandled items in front Rank: Inspector of scharles of gameties and

the police team and confined them. Reinforcement teams comprising of Oyse/Head Quarter IBL

the Police teams & CAPI's fired many tive rounds and tear smoke shells in the all in order to disperse

them. At about 02:00 pm of 08704/2025, they (Palice team & CAPF) could manage to disperse the unruly

mob. As well as the mob were violent the prohibitory order under sub-section 1 of section 153 of 8MSS

13. Action taken Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) as as menuoued

Hence a suo-motto case has been registered under the FILMo. 26(04)2025 III. PS U/S 130/191(2), (3)

Isdam blee and got at beman sure bissent to less than No:

Officer-in-Charge

Officer-in-Charge 14. Signature / Thumb impression

Lilong Police Station

District Manipur 14. Signature / Thumb impression

of the complainant / informant:

Thoubal District, Manipur

Thoubal District, Manipur

2023 passed Amposed by the District Magistrate, Thoubal

(1) Regustered the Case and took up the investigation if or

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: I bus Je and the same and

information that on the same day at 09,00 pm there



On 08/04/2025 at 09:35 pm received a reliable information that on the same day at 09:00 pm there was gathering for performing Thabal Chongba (folk dance) at Arapti Laibung. Accordingly self and Golf 62 of CDO/Thoubal proceed at the said area. On arrival at the said area warned to stop the said Thabal Chongba in that the localities stopped Thabal Chongba. Suddenly create a mob by the localities numbering about 200/300 including male and female and the mob turned unruly and stormed towards us. The mob rounded us and forced to pay the charge of Thabal Chongba to O.C/LIL-PS and overpowered the police team and confined them. Reinforcement teams comprising of DySP/Head Quarter-TBL, O.C/Heirok-PS, teams of LIL-PS, 4 teams CDO-TBL and 1(one) platoon of D-99 Bn. RAF. As the mob is wild, the Police teams & CAPFs fired many live rounds and tear smoke shells in the air in order to disperse them. At about 02:00 pm of 08/04/2025, they (Police team & CAPF) could manage to disperse the unruly mob. As well as the mob were violent the prohibitory order under sub-section 1 of section 163 of BNSS, 2023 passed/imposed by the District Magistrate, Thoubal.

Hence a suo-motto case has been registered under the FIR. No. 26(04)2025 LIL-PS U/S 190/191(2), (3)/ 127(8)/ 132/223(b)/3(5) BNS, 2023 for investigation.

(Inspt. N. Subash Singh)

Officer in Charge Lilong Police Station

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur